

RTP:EDP/OO/WJG
F. #2018R02250

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- against -

21 CR 80 (NGG)

DOUGLASS MACKEY,

Defendant.

----- X

GOVERNMENT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

BREON PEACE
United States Attorney
Eastern District of New York
271 Cadman Plaza East
Brooklyn, New York 11201

COREY R. AMUNDSON
Chief
Criminal Division, Public Integrity Section
1301 New York Ave. NW, Tenth Floor
Washington, District of Columbia 20004

ERIK D. PAULSEN
OLATOKUNBO OLANIYAN
Assistant U.S. Attorneys
(Of Counsel)

WILLIAM J. GULLOTTA
Trial Attorney
(Of Counsel)

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND1

ARGUMENT4

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

 II. THE INDICTMENT SATISFIES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE IT WAS WELL-
 ESTABLISHED THAT SECTION 241 PROHIBITS CONSPIRACIES TO INJURE
 THE RIGHT TO VOTE. 6

 A. The Right to Vote is Secured by the Constitution and Section 241 Has Been Properly
 Used to Prosecute Conspiracies to Injure That Right. 7

 B. Section 241 Criminalizes All Conspiracies to Injure the Right to Vote, Not Only
 Those That Involve Threats or Physical Interference. 8

 C. The Defendant Had Fair Warning That His Conduct Violated Section 241. 12

 III. The Use of Section 241, as Applied to the Defendant, Does Not Violate the First
 Amendment..... 15

 IV. THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK IS A PROPER VENUE FOR THE
 INSTANT PROSECUTION..... 22

 A. Applicable Law..... 22

 B. Discussion..... 24

CONCLUSION.....31

Table of Authorities

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 19

Anderson v. United States, 417 U.S. 211 (1974)..... 7, 8, 10

Bl(a)ck Tea Society v. City of Boston, 378 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004) 16

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992) 19, 20

Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942) 16

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (2001) 19

Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, 452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... 16

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 12

In re R.M.J., 455 U.S. 191 (1982)..... 16

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010) 19

Marcavage v. City of New York, 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 16

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 564 U.S. 721 (2011)..... 19

Minnesota Majority v. Manksy, 62 F. Supp. 3d 870 (D. Minn. 2014) 21

Minnesota Majority v. Mansky, 849 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 21

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky, 138 S.Ct. 1876 (2018)..... 6, 16, 17, 21

National Coalition on Black Civil Participation v. Wohl, 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 21, 22

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food & Drug Administration, 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 16

Pizzuto v. County of Nassau, 239 F. Supp. 2d 301 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 28

Preferred Properties, Inc. v. Indian River Estates, Inc., 276 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 15

San Francisco Forty-Niners v. Nishioka 89 Cal. Rptr. 2d 388 18, 19

Schenck v. United States, 249 U.S. 47 (1919)..... 15

United States v. Ahmed, 94 F. Supp. 3d 394 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 5

United States v. Aleynikov, 676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012) 5

United States v. Alfonso, 143 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1998) 5

United States v. Beech–Nut Nutrition Corp., 871 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1989) 23

United States v. Benson 561 F. 3d 718 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 18

United States v. Bradfield, 2000 WL 103302 (6th Cir. July 18, 2000) 11

United States v. Brooks, No. 05-CR-550, 2009 WL 3644122 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2009)..... 5

United States v. Brown, 293 F. App’x 826 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 25

United States v. Bufalino, 518 F. Supp. 1190 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) 28

United States v. Candella, 487 F.2d 1223 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 24, 26

United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941)..... 7, 12, 13

United States v. Crochiere, 129 F.3d 233 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 8

United States v. Dawkins, No. 17-CR-684, 2019 WL 2461722 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2019)..... 5

United States v. De La Pava, 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001) 5

United States v. DeLaurentis, 491 F.2d 208 (2d Cir. 1974) 9

United States v. Grammatikos, 633 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir. 1980) 22

United States v. Greer, 939 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 28

United States v. Guest, 383 U.S. 745 (1966)..... 13

<u>United States v. Halloran</u> , 821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)	15
<u>United States v. Haynes</u> , 1992 WL 296782 (6th Cir. 1992)	7
<u>United States v. Kirk Tang Yuk</u> , 885 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018)	30
<u>United States v. Lange</u> , 834 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2016)	passim
<u>United States v. Lanier</u> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	11, 13, 14
<u>United States v. Lee</u> , 6 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1993)	9
<u>United States v. Lombardo</u> , 241 U.S. 73 (1916)	23
<u>United States v. Magleby</u> , 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<u>United States v. Martinez-Mercado</u> , 919 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2019)	28
<u>United States v. Mavashev</u> , No. 08-CR-902, 2009 WL 4746301, (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2009)	5
<u>United States v. Melendez</u> , 2004 WL 162937 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2004)	11
<u>United States v. Mosley</u> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915)	7, 12
<u>United States v. Ng</u> , No. 18-CR-538 (MKB), Dkt. No. 84 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2021)....	22, 25, 26
<u>United States v. Perez</u> , 575 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2009)	25
<u>United States v. Potamitis</u> , 739 F.2d 784 (2d Cir. 1984)	22
<u>United States v. Price</u> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	8
<u>United States v. Ramirez</u> , 420 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2005)	23, 24, 26, 28
<u>United States v. Reed</u> , 773 F.2d 477 (2d Cir. 1985)	23, 24, 29, 30
<u>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</u> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999)	23, 29
<u>United States v. Rowe</u> , 414 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<u>United States v. Royer</u> , 549 F. 3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008)	24, 26, 28
<u>United States v. Saavedra</u> , 223 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2000)	24, 30
<u>United States v. Sampson</u> , 898 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 1998)	5, 6
<u>United States v. Saylor</u> , 322 U.S. 385 (1944)	7, 13
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 198 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 1999)	23
<u>United States v. Stone</u> , 188 F. 836 (D. Md. 1911)	7, 10, 12
<u>United States v. Sutton</u> , 13 F.3d 595 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<u>United States v. Svoboda</u> , 347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003)	24, 26
<u>United States v. Tobin</u> , 2005 WL 3199672, 04-CR-216, (D.N.H. Nov. 30, 2005)	12, 13, 14
<u>United States v. Townsley</u> , 843 F.2d 1070 (8th Cir. 1988)	7
<u>United States v. Waddell</u> , 112 U.S. 76 (1884)	10
<u>United States v. Weston</u> , 417 F.2d 181 (4th Cir. 1969)	8
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	15
<u>Waffenschmidt v. McKay</u> , 763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985)	29, 30
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1001	16
18 U.S.C. § 1343	16
18 U.S.C. § 1621	16
18 U.S.C. § 241	passim
18 U.S.C. § 242	8, 11, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3237	23, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 12

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12 5
